©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2018

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 47]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2018 Karthigai 5, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2049

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT	Pages
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules	 162
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules	 162
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Minimum Wages (Tamil Nadu) Rules	 162

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 134, Environment and Forests (EC.1), 24th October 2018, ஜப்பசி 7, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2049].

No. SRO A-57/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 27-A, in sub-rule (3), in clause (a) for sub-clause (iii), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(iii) be accompanied by a fee of rupees five hundred by means of a demand draft drawn in favour of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board."

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 135, Environment and Forests (EC.1), 24th October 2018, ஜப்பசி 7, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2049].

No. SRO A-58/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 54 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of 1981), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 16, in sub-rule (3), in clause (a) for sub-clause (iii), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(iii) be accompanied by a fee of rupees five hundred by means of a demand draft drawn in favour of the Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board."

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Minimum Wages (Tamil Nadu) Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 148, Labour and Employment (J1), 29th October 2018, ஜப்பசி 12, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2049].

No. SRO A-59/2018.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 30 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 (Central Act XI of 1948), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Minimum Wages (Tamil Nadu) Rules, 1953, the draft of the same having been previously published as required under sub-section (1) of Section 30 of the said Act, namely:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 21, in sub-rule (4), after the proviso, the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided further that no annual return in Form No. III need be sent by an employer, if-

- (a) a combined annual return in Form No. XIII as required in rule 42 of the Tamil Nadu Catering Establishments Rules, 1959 is furnished; or
- (b) a combined annual return in Form No. XII as required in sub-rule (ii) of rule 35 of the Tamil Nadu Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Rules, 1968 is furnished; or
- (c) a combined annual return in Form No. 28 as required in sub-rule (1) of rule 83 of the Tamil Nadu Plantations Labour Rules, 1955 is furnished; or
- (d) a combined annual return in Form No. XIX as required in rule 43 of the Tamil Nadu Motor Transport Workers' Rules, 1965 is furnished.".

SUNIL PALIWAL, Principal Secretary to Government.